## RESOLUTION ADOPTING RATES FOR WASTEWATER TREATMENT

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Common Council of the City of Chippewa Falls, Wisconsin, hereby adopts the following schedule of rates for wastewater treatment as provided in chapter 13.25 of the Municipal Code of the City of Chippewa Falls:

- A. Quarterly user charge for accounting and collecting accounts of \$17.01.
- B. User charge for pumping and treating domestic wastewater of \$2.85 per 100 cubic feet.
- C. New account setup fee to cover time and material cost of \$20.00
- D. Surcharge for wastewater with BOD, suspended solids, phosphorous and copper average concentration which exceeds the base amount as follows:
  - (1) \$0.36 per pound of BOD greater than 250 mg/l.
  - (2) \$0.34 per pound of suspended solids greater than 250 mg/l.
  - (3) \$4.14 per pound of phosphorous greater than 10 mg/l.
  - (4) \$17.77 per pound of copper greater than 150 ug/l.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that wastewater utility customers residing outside the corporate limits of the City of Chippewa Falls shall be billed at the regular rates for service plus a 10 percent surcharge.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that when bills for wastewater service are rendered, they become due and payable on the first of the month following the period for which service is rendered.

A late payment charge of 1 percent per month will be added to bills not paid within 20 days of issuance. This late payment charge will be applied to the total unpaid balance for utility service, including unpaid late payment charges. The late payment charge is applicable to all customers.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Department of Public Utilities shall notify wastewater customers of the Wastewater rates with the first bill issued at the new rates.

User charge for disposal of liquid waste by septic tank haulers be set as follows:

Minimum charge \$25.00

- (1) Holding Tank Wastes:
  Volume charge \$.98 per 100 gallons
- (2) Portable Toilet Wastes: Volume charge - \$5.87 per 100 gallons
- (3) Septic Tank Wastes:
  Volume charge \$7.18 per 100 gallons

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution replaces Resolution 2016-40, adopted September 6, 2016.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution shall become effective on January 1, 2018.

Dated this 5th day of December, 2017.

Council President

ADOPTED: DEC 5, 2017

APPROVED:

ATTEST:

alget Julens